Beaver County, Oklahoma County Commissioners Proceedings May 24, 2021

The Board of County Commissioners met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Office of the County Commissioners on May 24, 2021. Notice of the meeting was posted for public information on May 20, 2021 at 4:00 p.m. at the East, West and North entrances to the Beaver County Courthouse and www.beaver.okcounties.org.

Regier called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Those presents were Kerry Regier, Chairman; C.J. Rose, Vice-Chairman; Roy Fleming, Member, Rueben Parker, Scott Mitchell and Kelly Yeomans, County Clerk/Secretary.

Motion was made Regier and seconded by Rose to approve the minutes of the May 17, 2021 meeting. Motion carried with voting; Fleming, Aye; Regier, Aye and Rose, Aye.

Motion was made by Regier and seconded by Rose to accept a Donation from Seaboard Foods LLC on behalf of Beaver County Fire Departments in the amount of \$600.00, Receipt #557, deposited in the following Fire Department Accounts as follows: Motion carried with voting; Fleming, Aye; Rose, Aye and Regier, Aye.

Beaver Fire Dept. ~ #1321-2-8207-2005 ~ \$300.00 Forgan Fire Dept. ~ #1321-2-8201-2005 ~ \$100.00 Turpin Fire Dept. ~ #1321-2-8202-2005 ~ \$200.00

10:00 ~ Patricia Ramirez with the Beaver County Health Department presented a letter of Commitment to the Board of County Commissioners for approval in regards to COVID Response. It is in support for the Oklahoma State Dept. of Health application for the Community Health Workers for COVID Response and Resilient Communities grant. Motion carried with voting; Rose, Aye; Fleming, Aye and Regier, Aye.

Motion was made by Rose and seconded by Fleming to deposit the following checks in the Treasurer's Office. Motion carried with voting; Rose, Aye; Regier, Aye and Fleming, Aye. Check---Health Dept. (Janitorial Services) ------Rec. #559--\$300.00

Motion was made by Regier and seconded by Rose to approve May payroll. Motion carried with voting; Fleming, Aye; Regier, Aye and Rose, Aye.

Motion was made by Regier and seconded by Rose to pay the following claims. Motion carried with voting; Regier, Aye; Fleming, Aye and Rose, Aye.

COUNTY CLERK

1009, COUNTY CLERKS & DEPUTIES ASSN., 50.00, DIRECTORY EXCISE BOARD 1010, RADCLIFF, DEBORAH S., 50.00, SALARY; 1011, TAYLOR, ROBERT, 50.00, SALARY; 1012, CHRISTOPHER S DEARMIN, 29.12, TRAVEL; 1013, DEBORAH S. RADCLIFF, 13.44, TRAVEL; 1014, ROBERT TAYLOR, 41.44, TRAVEL AUDIT 1015, STATE AUDITOR AND INSPECTOR, 2285.00, AUDIT SHERIFF 1016, PUGHS OTASCO, 18.00, SUPPLIES; 1017, OKLA. DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY, 350.00, OLETS; 1018, G & G ELECTRONICS, 50.00, REPAIRS; 1019, PERRYTON EQUITY, 1820.10, FUEL HWY DIST #1 1612, FLEMING, ROY G., 87.36, TRAVEL HWY DIST #3 1613, BRUCKNER TRUCK SALES, 6219.62, REPAIRS; 1614, RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 1, 34.90. UTILITY **CIRB-MV DIST #1** 1615, CRC OVERHEAD DOORS, 20604.00, SHOP DOORS **CIRB-MV DIST #2** 1616, DIRECT DISCOUNT TIRE, 409.36, TIRES CIRB-MV DIST # 1617, LIBERAL KENWORTH, 20238.29, REPAIRS E-911 102, AT&T CORP, 3604.82, E911 FACILITY SHERIFF CASH 95, SOS LEASING, 368.03, COPIER LEASE; 96, FITTS PEST CONTROL, 80.00, SPRAYING **SHERIFF 4DOC** 97, COMMUNITY CLINIC, 130.00, INMATE CARE; 98, AMAZON, 79.00, SUPPLIES; 99, AMAZON, 220.34, SUPPLIES **GENERAL USE ST** 140, BEAVER COUNTY NURSING HOME, 7645.95, MEALS GENERAL GOV ST 41, OSU-CTP, 65.00, REGISTRATION; 42, OSU-CTP, 195.00, REGISTRATION; 43, TRI STATE HEATING, 276.00, REPAIRS OSU EXT. ST 64, OSU COOPERATIVE EXTENSION, 6666.66, SALARY;

HEALTH DEPT ST 111, TRI CO ELECTRIC, 275.70, UTILITY; 112, WEST TEXAS GAS, 40.13, UTILITY FORGAN SR CITIZENS ST 166, COJO INDUSTRIAL SALES, 127.00, INSPECTION; 167, TVOLT ENTERPRISES LLC, 805.00, REPAIRS; 168, TERESSA GAY MITCHELL, 150.00, JANITORIAL; 169, SHERRY A KYGAR, 125.00, COOK/MEAL TURPIN SR CITIZENS ST 170, RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 1, 34.90, UTILITY; 171, CYNTHIA W LANIER, 200.00, JANITORIAL

There being no other business to come before the board at this time, the board adjourned at 11:10 a.m. Voting; Fleming, Aye; Regier, Aye and Rose, Aye.

Kerry Regier, Chairman

C. J. Rose, Vice-Chairman

Attest:

Roy Fleming, Member

Kelly Yeomans, County Clerk Secretary, Board of County Commissioners